
 

 
 

EDUCATION CONSULTATIVE 
FORUM  

 

TUESDAY 30 JANUARY 2007 
7.30 PM  

 

COMMITTEE AGENDA (ADVISORY AND CONSULTATIVE) 
 

COMMITTEE ROOMS 1&2    
HARROW CIVIC CENTRE 

 
PRE-MEETINGS: HTCC  6.45 PM - COMMITTEE ROOM 6, GOVERNORS  6.45 PM - 

COMMITTEE ROOM 3, MEMBERS  7.00 PM - COMMITTEE ROOMS 1/2 
 

 

 
Issued by the Democratic Services Section, 

Legal Services Department  
 

Contact:  Sara Mirza, Committee Administrator 
Tel:  020 8424 1323    E-mail:  sara.mirza@harrow.gov.uk 

 
  MEMBERSHIP    (Quorum 3 representatives of each side)  
    
 
  Chairman: 

 
Councillor Miss Christine Bednell  
  

 
Councillors: 

 
Mrs Camilla Bath 
Manji Kara 
Janet Mote 
 

B E Gate 
Raj Ray 
Bill Stephenson 
 

  
 

   
1. Julia Merison 
2. Mrs Vina Mithani 
3. Jean Lammiman 
4. Salim Miah 
 

1. Keeki Thammaiah 
2. Nizam Ismail 
3. David Perry 
 

  
 

Teachers’ Constituency:  (nominated by Harrow Teachers’ Consultative Committee) 
 
Mr R Borman 
Ms C Gembala 
Ms J Lang (VC) 

 

Ms L Money 
Ms L Snowdon 
 

 (Vacancy) 
 

Governors’ Constituency:  (nominated by Association of Harrow Governing Bodies) 
 
Ms H Henshaw 
Mrs C Millard 
 

Mr N Rands 
Ms H Solanki 
 

(Vacancy) 
(Vacancy) 
 

Elected Parent Governors: 
 
1. Mr R Chauhan 2. Mrs D Speel 

c 
Denominational Representatives:   
 
1. Mrs J Rammelt 2. Reverend P Reece  

 



 

 

 
  HARROW COUNCIL 

 
EDUCATION CONSULTATIVE FORUM  
 
TUESDAY 30 JANUARY 2007 
 

 
 

  AGENDA - PART I   
 

1. Attendance by Reserve Members:    
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve 

Members. 
 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the 

meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that 

the Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives 

after the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member 
can only act as a Member from the start of the next item of business 
on the agenda after his/her arrival. 

 
2. Apologies for Absence:    
 To receive apologies for absence (if any). 

 
3. Declarations of Interest:    
 To receive declarations of personal or prejudicial interests, arising from 

business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Committee, Sub Committee, Panel or Forum; 
(b) all other Members present in any part of the room or chamber. 
 

4. Arrangement of Agenda:    
 To consider whether any of the items listed on the agenda should be 

considered with the press and public excluded on the grounds that it is 
thought likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, that 
there would be disclosure of confidential information in breach of an 
obligation of confidence or of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 

5. Minutes:    
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2006 be taken as read 

and signed as a correct record. 
  
[Note: The 21 September 2006 minutes are published on the Council's 
intranet and website]. 
 

6. Matters Arising:    
 To consider any matters arising from the last meeting. 

 



 

 

7. Public Questions:    
 To receive questions (if any) from local residents or organisations under the 

provisions of Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 15 
(Part 4E of the Constitution). 
 

8. Petitions:    
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors 

under the provisions of Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure 
Rule 13 (Part 4E of the Constitution). 
 

9. Deputations:    
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Advisory Panel and 

Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 14 (Part 4E of the Constitution). 
 

10. Draft Budget for Consultation:  (Pages 1 - 54) Encs. 
 Report of the Director of Financial and Business Strategy. 

 
11. School Term Dates 2008-09:  (Pages 55 - 58) Enc. 
 Report of the Director of Strategic Services Department, People First. 

 
12. Date of Next Meeting:    
 To note that the next meeting of the Forum is due to be held on 21 March 

2007. 
 

  AGENDA - PART II - NIL   
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Meeting: 
 

Education Consultative Forum 

Date: 
 

30 January 2007 

Subject: 
 

People First Budget  

Key Decision: No 
 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Myfanwy Barrett 
Director of Financial and Business Strategy 
 

Portfolio Holder: 
 

David Ashton 
Deputy Leader 
Portfolio Holder for Finance and Business Matters 
 

Exempt: 
 

No  
 

Enclosures: 
 

Briefing on the Draft Budget 2007-08 to 2009-10 
Report to Cabinet Meeting on 14 December 2007 
Revenue Budget 2007-08 to 2009-10 

 
 
SECTION 1 – SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 
This report sets out the draft revenue medium term budget strategy (MTBS) for 
2007-08 to 2009-10. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS:  
To forward any comments to Cabinet on the People First Budget agreed for 
consultation for 2007/2008, for consideration by the Cabinet and Council. 
 
REASON:   
To meet the budget timetable for consultation for Cabinet to 
recommend to Council a budget for 2007/2008. 
 
 

Agenda Item 10
Pages 1 to 54

1



2

This page is intentionally left blank



Briefing on the Draft Budget 2007-08 to 2009-10 
 
Introduction 
 
1. There are two reports on the draft budget for 2007-08 to 2009-10 going to Cabinet on 14 

December – one covering the main revenue budget and the Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA), and a second report covering the capital programme. 

 
2. The budgets have been developed in the context of: 
 

•  Vision for Harrow to 2020 
•  Corporate priorities 
•  Recent High Level Service Planning exercise 
•  Financial position of the Council 
•  Harrow as a low spending Council with low grant levels 

 
3. The five strategic savi
[...]
ill be decided by full Council in February. 
 
 

4



 

 1

 
Meeting: 
 

Cabinet 

Date: 
 

14 December 2006 

Subject: 
 

Revenue Budget 2007-08 to 2009-10 

Key Decision: Yes 
 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Myfanwy Barrett 
Director of Financial and Business Strategy 
 

Portfolio Holder: 
 

David Ashton 
Deputy Leader 
Portfolio Holder for Finance and Business Matters 
 

Exempt: 
 

No  
 

Enclosures: 
 

None  

 
 
SECTION 1 – SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 
This report sets out the draft revenue medium term budget strategy (MTBS) for 
2007-08 to 2009-10. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
The Cabinet is requested to: 
 

1. Agree the draft revenue budget of £155.074m for 2007-08 and the draft 
MTBS for consultation with stakeholders 

2. In addition to the general consultation with stakeholders, instruct officers 
to commence specific consultation on the following proposals as detailed 
in the report: 

•  Access to Care Eligibility Criteria 

•  Day care charging 

5



 

 2

3. Agree that officers are authorised to initiate and conduct such other 
consultations as may be required to support the proposals identified in 
this report.  The outcome of consultations will be reported to Cabinet so 
that decisions can be made on those proposals. 

4. Note the target level of reserves and the strategy for reaching this level. 
5. Approve the draft Housing Revenue Account (HRA) for 2007-08 to 2009-

10, and refer the draft HRA to the Tenants and Leaseholders Consultative 
Forum on 8 January. 

 
REASON:  To publish the draft budget. 
 
 
SECTION 2 - REPORT 
 
1. The new MTBS is being set in the context of the agreed vision for Harrow and 

the Council’s corporate priorities. 
 
2. Harrow will be a place which offers the best of capital and country and is 

loved by its residents.  Harrow will be a desirable place to live, learn, work 
and play. 

 
3. Specifically, it will: 

 
•  Celebrate what we have in common and capitalise on our diversity 
•  Be an example to the 
[...]
rt on the financial position on 3 August set out how 

the Council planned to save £9m (to deal with the unallocated savings and 
new risks and pressures).  This savings plan was essential to ensure that the 
Council lived within its budget in 2006-07, particularly critical given that 
reserves were so low. 

 
26. The Savings Plan included a variety of measures such as: 

•  Reduced subsidies and increased fees and charges 
•  BTP savings 
•  Reductions in staff costs 
•  Harrow Saves 
•  Items in each Directorate 

 
27. Details for these items were set out in the Cabinet report of 3 August. 
 
28. The 2006-07 savings plan is one step in a long process to put the Council on 

a firmer financial footing.  However, it was very significant step forward, as it 
will enable the Council to live within the 2006-07 budget. 

 
29. The process for this year also includes much enhanced monitoring 

arrangements (as per first and second quarter reports) including budget 
challenge sessions each month.  The second quarter budget monitoring 
report, also on the 14 December Cabinet agenda, shows that the savings plan 
is being implemented effectively by Directorates and that the forecast outturn 
is in line with the budget (although it may not be possible to make a 
contribution to reserves this year). 

 
30. At its meeting in August the Cabinet also agreed the timetable and process 

for developing the 2007-08 budget and the medium term financial strategy. 
 
2007-08 and beyond 
 
31. On 4 October the Cabinet received a report on the Medium Term Budget 

Strategy for 2007-08 to 2009-10.  The report set out the context for the next 
medium term budget strategy, the funding gap, some proposed budget 
principles, an update on five strategic savings projects, and the next steps. 

 
32. The five strategic savings projects were: 

•  Organisational Structure 
•  Land and Property 
•  Service Delivery 
•  Finance 
•  Value for Money (VFM) 

 

10



 

 7

33. At 4 October the fund
[...]
The issues outlined in 2008-09 and 2009-10 remain indicative 
as they may be affected by level of grants received from government in those 
years and any new legislative changes or policy changes. 

 
3. The items which were agreed at Cabinet on 3 August this year are indicated 

on the schedules. 
 
4. Appendix C shows the impact in each year of the changes as set out in the 

sheets and the cumulative impact on the Council Tax.  The calculations of the 
Council Tax are based on the provisional Council Tax base for 2007-08, being 
84,926, and growth of 0.25% in the taxbase thereafter.  The target collection 
rate is reducing from 99% to 98.5% in 2007-08 and 98% in 2008-09.  The final 
Council Tax base for 2007-2008 will be subject to approval by Cabinet in 
January 2007. 

 
Schools 
 
5. Since 2006-07 expenditure on schools has been ring-fenced and funded 

through a Dedicated Schools Grant. 
 
6. Details on the 2007-08 schools budget are attached at Appendix G. 
 
RSG/Grant Changes 
 
7. Last year a 2 year settlement was published for 2006-07 and 2007-08.  

Harrow’s grant increase for 2007-08 is 2.7%.  This is the minimum or “floor” 
increase.  From 2008-09 an annual increase of 2% has been assumed. 

 
Risks (Appendix D1) 
 
8. The draft budget includes a provision of £400k for the risk associated with the 

People First proposals that are currently subject to statutory consultation. 
 
Base Budget Changes (Appendix D2) 
 
9. The final tranche of savings (£25k) from phasing out the leased car scheme 

for staff is shown in 2007-08. 
 
10. A detailed review of the Council’s printing and photocopying arrangements 

has been conducted and this will generate significant savings.  However, the 

29



 

 26

savings are part of the BTP.  Therefore the corporate target is being reduced 
by £100k. 

 
11. There will be significant reductions in the income from land charges due to 

changes in the regulations (£500k). 
 
12. A small provision has been made for the ann
[...]
lation    
    
  2007-08 2008-09 2009-10 
  £000 £000 £000 
Basic Inflation       
        
Pay & pensions increase 3,500 3,800 3,900
        
Other inflation @ 2.4% 2,425 2,450 2,500
        
Total Basic Inflation 5,925 6,250 6,400
        
Additional Inflation       
        
Concessionary Fares 350 300 300
        
West Waste Levy 230 500 500
        
Gas & electricity 400 400 400
        
Total Additional Inflation 980 1,200 1,200
        

 

36



 

 33

APPENDIX D4 
Business Transformation Partnership   
    
  2007-08 2008-09 2009-10
  £000 £000 £000
Expenditure       
        
Contract and Harrow costs 587 1,188 -90
        
        
        
Sub Total 587 1,188 -90
        
Savings -2,057 -1,508 -572
        
        
Total BTP -1,470 -320 -662
        
    
    
    
Actual Savings Target -3,338 -4,846 -5,418

 
 

37



 

 34

 
 

APPENDIX D5 
 Directorate: People First     
      
Ref Proposal August 

savings 
plan 

2007-08 2008-09 2009-10 

     £000 £000 £000 
          
 People First - Children's         
 Unavoidable Pressures        
1 SEN Transport   300 300 300 
2 Improve Silverdale Children's Home   250     
3 Reinstate budget for services for non 

funded Asylum Seekers aged 18+ 
  400     

4 Children's centres sustainability when 
grant ceases 

    900   

5 Cost of and demand for Children's 
Placements 

  970     

6 Legal Services External Barristers   200     
           
 Savings        
7 SEN Transport review provision and 

routes 
  -100 -100 -100 

8 Review existing placement provision 
where high unit costs and bring unit costs 
down by 5% pa 

  -250 -250   

9 Reduce Hospital Social Work Service and 
charge other Boroughs 

YES -50     

10 Reduce Education Welfare Service to 
statutory minimum 

  -75 -75   

11 Reduce Educational Psychologist 
provision 

  -45     

12 Cease to provide Homestart Grant   -52     
13 Cease being a provider of Youth Services 

and commission from other bodies 
  -50     

14 Achievement & I
[...]
 
42 Use LSC Grant for Adult Community and 

Family Learning 
YES -38     

43 Libraries - Redeploy resources from 
Lifelong Learning to employ Bookstart 
Coordinator 

YES -12     

44 Savings on Wellstoc Library stock 
purchases 

YES -21     

45 Remove security staffing budget for Bob 
Lawrence Library 

YES -4     

39



 

 36

APPENDIX D5 
Ref Proposal August 

savings 
plan 

2007-08 2008-09 2009-10 

     
     
46 Reduce Library services printing/publicity YES -5     
47 Increase Library staff vacancy rate YES -9     
48 Wealdstone Centre Service Support 

Budget 
YES -20     

49 Deletion of Leisure and Admin post YES -10     
50 Cease Music Teaching Subsidy by 

increasing charges or reducing 
expenditure 

YES -50     

51 Cancel involvement in Community Sports 
Coaching Scheme 

YES -13     

52 Focus HYM grant on Harrow residents   -16     
53 Remove funding for Stepping Stones   -12     
54 Libraries - Closure of Gayton Rd Library 

during rebuild phase 
  -234 117 117 

55 Libraries - Reduce Bookstock fund   -40     
56 Libraries - review Sunday opening   -28     
57 Closure of Civic Library on move to Town 

Centre 
     -168 

58 Reduce extended schools funding   -100 -100   
59 Saving from in house arts provision   -75     
           
 People First - Strategy         
 Unavoidable Pressures        
60 Alexandra Lift Lease Costs   115     
61 Frameworki - ongoing revenue costs   300     
           
 Savings         
62 Capitalise Policy Officers working on 

capital projects 
YES -150     

63 Contracts Unit Efficiencies Frameworki 
Finance 

YES -100     

64 Grant Review - use catering and 14-19 
grant to offset salary costs 

YES -65     

65 Special Schools PFI - Affordability saving YES -170     
66 Increase SLA charges to schools from 

2007/2008  
  -30     

67 New SLAs with schools - Complaints, Data 
& Capital 

  -40     

68 Social Care IT Budget   -50     
           
 TOTAL   -593 630 159 

 

40



 

 37

 
APPENDIX D6 

 Direct
[...]
onths after this, once the government has all the data it 
requires. 
 
Repricing 
 
The updating of a base budget to reflect inflation and more accurate costings of 
pressures and savings. 
 

53



 

 50

Reserves 
 
Also called balances.  Money held by the Council to cover emergencies and 
unforeseen expenditure which may occur in the year. 
 
Revenue 
 
Spend on day top day running expenses of the Council. 
 
RPI (Retail Price Index) 
 
The measure of inflation used by government which includes pay and mortgages. 
 
RSG (Revenue Support Grant) 
 
The main grant which central government provides to support overall council 
expenditure.  This grant can be spent on any services the council wishes. 
 
SEN (Special Educational Needs) 
 
Pupils who have educational requirements in excess of standard educational 
provision 
 
Specific Grants 
 
Additional grant funding from central government in excess of the Revenue 
Support Grant.  These grants are paid for specific purposes and the Council 
needs to spend the grant for the purposes detailed by central government. 
 

54



  
Meeting: Education Consultative Forum 
Date: 30 January 2007 
Subject: School Term Dates 2008-09 
Key Decision: 
(Executive-side only) 

No 

Responsible Officer: Geoff Wingrove, Director of Strategic Services 
Department, People First 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Janet Mote: Portfolio Holder for People First   
Exempt: No 
Enclosures: None 
 
 
 
SECTION 1 – SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
SUMMARY 
This report presents a proposal for school term dates for 2008-09 in line with the 
model provided by the Local Government Association (LGA).    
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
The Forum to recommend to the Portfolio Holder the adoption of the school term 
dates for Harrow for 2008-09 as set out in Appendix 1.   
 
REASON: 
To fulfil the council’s requirement to determine the school term dates for 2008-09.
 
 

Agenda Item 11
Pages 55 to 58

55



SECTION 2 - REPORT 
 
2.1 Brief Background 

 
The Education Consultative Forum annually agrees the term dates for each 
school year.   
 
The Forum at its last meeting on 21 September 2006 agreed to consider the 
Local Government Association (LGA) model of school term dates for 
2008/09, provided this was in line with the Harrow agreed principles, in 
order to achieve consistency with neighbouring boroughs.  
 

2.2 Options considered 
 
No other options considered. 
 

2.3 Option recommended and reasons for recommendation 
 
The only option recommended is based on the LGA model as presented in 
Appendix 1.  This model is recommended as it meets the Harrow agreed 
principles and facilitates consistency with neighbouring boroughs.  
 

2.4 Resources, costs and risks associated with recommendation 
 
Not applicable to this report. 
 

2.5 Staffing / workforce consideration 
 
Not applicable to this report. 
 

2.6 Equalities Impact consideration 
 
The Harrow agreed principles were developed following consultation with 
schools, governors, parents and other partners and takes account of the 
needs of Harrow’s diverse community.   
 
Harrow sets term dates of 195 school days each year and 
schools/governing bodies have the flexibility to set the 190 pupil contact 
days within this framework to meet the needs of each school’s community.     
 

2.7 Current KPI’s and Likely impact of decision on KPI’s 
 
Not applicable to this report. 
 

2.8 Legal Implications 
 
Section 32 of the Education Act 2002 obliges the Local Authority to 
determine the dates when school terms and holidays are to begin and end 
and the times of the school sessions for all community schools.  For 
voluntary aided schools the responsibility rests with the Governing Body.  
 

56



2.9 Financial Implications 
 
None. 
 

2.10 Community Safety (s17 Crime & Disorder Act 1998) 
 
Not applicable to this report. 
 
 

SECTION 3 - STATUTORY OFFICER CLEARANCE 
 
   
Chief Finance Officer Name:…Paula Foulds……………. 
    

Date: …09/01/07 ……………….. 
   
Monitoring Officer 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
ADVISORY AND CONSULTATIVE  VOL. 8  ACEF 10    
 
 
 

 

EDUCATION CONSULTATIVE FORUM   30 JANUARY 2007 
 
Chairman: * Councillor Miss Christine Bednell 

   
Councillors: * Mrs Camilla Bath 

* B E Gate 
* Manji Kara 
 

* Janet Mote 
* Raj Ray 
* Bill Stephenson 
 

Teachers’  
Constituency: 

*  Mrs D Cawthorne 
  Mr R Borman 
  Ms C Gembala 
*  Mr Allan Jones 
 

*  Ms J Lang 
* Ms L Money 
  Ms L Snowdon 
 

Governors’ 
Constituency: 

† Ms H Henshaw 
* Mrs C Millard 
 

† Mr N Rands 
  Ms H Solanki 
 

Elected Parent 
Governor 
Representatives: 

 

* Mr R Chauhan 
 

* Mrs D Speel 
 

Denominational 
Representatives: 

 

† Mrs J Rammelt 
 

† Reverend P Reece 
 

* Denotes Member present 
† Denotes apologies received 

 
PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS   
 
RECOMMENDATION 1 - School Term Dates 2008-09   
 
The Forum received a report of the Director of Strategic Services (People First), which 
proposed school term dates for 2008-09 in line with the model provided by the Local 
Government Association (LGA). 
 
In response to questions from members of the Forum, the officer advised that most of 
the neighbouring boroughs were considering following the LGA model. A member of 
the Forum commented that it could be useful for neighbouring boroughs to align term 
dates as far as possible. 
 
A Member expressed concern that the school year would end on a Monday, which 
could result in a higher than average unauthorised absence of pupils. An officer 
suggested that this day could be used as a training day. 
 
Having discussed various options, the Forum agreed it would be difficult to avoid 
finishing the school year on a Monday. 
 
Resolved to RECOMMEND:  (to the Portfolio Holder, People First): 
 
That the proposed school term dates for 2008-09 be approved. 
 
[REASON: To fulfil the Council’s requirement to determine the school term dates for 
2008-09.] 
 
PART II - MINUTES   
 

28. Attendance by Reserve Members:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance at this 
meeting. 
 

29. Apologies for Absence:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that apologies for absence had been received from Ms H 
Henshaw, Mrs J Rammelt, Mr N Rands and Reverend P Reece. 
 



 
 
 
ACEF 11  VOL. 8   ADVISORY AND CONSULTATIVE  
 
 
 

 

30. Declarations of Interest:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note (1) the personal interests previously declared by members of the 
Forum, in relation to their governorships of schools, as set out in the minutes of the 
Education Consultative Forum held on 15 July 2004 (minute 110); 
 
(2)  that the following additional personal interests were declared: 
 
Member 
  

Nature of Interest 

Councillor Miss Christine Bednell Patron of Harrow Young Musicians 
 

Mr H Chauhan Governor of Hatch End High School 
 

Councillor Mr B E Gate Patron of Harrow Young Musicians 
 

Mrs D Speel Governor of Cannon Lane Middle School 
 

31. Arrangement of Agenda:   
 
RESOLVED:  That all items be considered with the press and public present. 
 

32. Minutes:   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2006 be taken as 
read and signed as a correct record. 
 

33. Public Questions:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were put at this meeting under the 
provisions of Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 16 (Part 4E of 
the Constitution). 
 

34. Petitions:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions had been received. 
 

35. Deputations:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no deputations were received at this meeting under the 
provisions of Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4E of 
the Constitution). 
 

36. School Term Dates 2008-09:   
(See Recommendation 1) 
 

37. Draft Budget for Consultation:   
The Forum considered a report of the Director of Financial and Business Strategy, 
which set out the draft revenue medium term budget strategy for 2007-08 and 2009-10. 
 
An officer presented the segments of the draft budget that related to education.  She 
explained that the Council’s grant increase for 2007/2008 was 2.7% and that given 
there were inflation and other pressures exceeding this sum as well as reserves being 
very low significant savings across the Council needed to be made. 
 
During the discussion on the report, members of the Forum expressed the following 
views. 
 
• Concern was expressed that the cut in education welfare service would affect 

the most vulnerable individuals. 
 
• Ceasing to be a provider of youth services and commission from other bodies 

could be detrimental to the personal development of youths. 
 
• To cease Music Teaching Subsidy by increasing charges or reducing 

expenditure could prevent gifted pupils from a less wealthy background from 
developing their talent. 

 
• The proposed cut in the Focus Harrow Young Musicians grant on Harrow 

residents was considerable and would negatively impact on the organisation. 
 



 
 
 
ADVISORY AND CONSULTATIVE  VOL. 8  ACEF 12    
 
 
 

 

• The fear of crime could increase if no services were provided for youths. 
 
• Concerns were also raised over SLA charges, the focus on the clothing grant, 

school meals administration and legal support. 
 
• The reduction of extended schools funding would lead to long term difficulties. 
 
• It would be helpful if the draft budget stated for each item what percentage the 

change represented. 
 
• There was a general concern over how realistic year on year cuts were and 

whether they were achievable and desirable considering the impact on 
services they might have. 

 
• The budget as presented should not be considered the base budget. Were the 

Council’s financial position to improve, levels of funding should be restored. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the above comments be forwarded to Cabinet. 
 

38. Date of Next Meeting:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that the next meeting of the Forum would be held on 21 March 
2007. 
 
(Note:  The meeting having commenced at 7.32 pm, closed at 9.15 pm) 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR CHRISTINE BEDNELL 
Chairman 


